

No. 23-30294

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PLAQUEMINES PARISH,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

LOUISIANA STATE; LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, OFFICE OF COASTAL MANAGEMENT, THOMAS F.
HARRIS, SECRETARY,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY, as successor in interest to AMOCO
PRODUCTION COMPANY; BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS
COMPANY, L.P.; CHEVRON USA, INCORPORATED, as successor in interest
to CHEVRON OIL COMPANY, THE CALIFORNIA COMPANY, AND GULF
OIL CORPORATION; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, as successor in
interest to THE SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY; SHELL OFFSHORE,
INCORPORATED; SHELL OIL COMPANY; CHEVRON U.S.A. HOLDINGS,
INCORPORATED, as successor in interest to TEXACO E&P INCORPORATED.
AND TEXACO INCORPORATED; TEXAS COMPANY; CHEVRON PIPE
LINE COMPANY, as successor in interest to GULF REFINING COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Louisiana, No. 2:18-cv-05256 (Hon. Jay C. Zainey)

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF REHEARING**

Andrew Kim
William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
andrewkim@goodwinlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Andrew R. Varcoe
Mariel A. Brookins
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Erica Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3100

*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The panel decision reintroduces the causal-nexus requirement that this Court scuttled in <i>Latiolais</i>	3
II. The panel’s construction of “for or relating to” is narrower than the construction used by other circuits.	8
III. If not corrected, the panel’s resurrection of the causal-nexus requirement will create forum uncertainty and will discourage private companies from providing assistance to the federal government.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Cnty. of Montgomery v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 795 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>IntegraNet Physician Res., Inc. v. Tex. Indep. Providers, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Trinity Home Dialysis, Inc. v. WellMed Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 22-10414, 2023 WL 2573914 (5th Cir. Mar. 20, 2023) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	10
<i>Williams v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	4, 10
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	4, 11

Zeringue v. Crane Co.,
846 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2017)4, 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 14427, 8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)2

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....4, 6

Removal Clarification Act of 2011,
Pub. L. No. 112-51.....4

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 112-17 (2011).....7
